Lower Stalls, 4. Upper        

Stalls 

2.3 Experimental Design, -Procedure, Results  

Experimental subjects were asked to fill in a questionnaire, online. Two subject groups were 
employed, namely Sample A and B respectively. Sample A comprised two hundred thirty six (236) 
spectators, and theatre experts i.e. actors, stage directors etc., all of which were familiar with the 
ancient theatre of Epidaurus. They had to evaluate the acoustic quality of the theatre on the nominal 
scale shown in Figure 2, twice i.e. with and without use of microphones respectively (Figures 2,3).